iii. pursuant to Section 134(1)(a) of the Act, the Respondent shall comply with, 

and cease contravening Nova Scotia securities laws; 

iv. pursuant to Section 135 of the Act, the Respondent shall pay an administrative 
penalty in the amount of One Hundred and Ten Thousand dollars 
($110,000.00) forthwith; and  

v. pursuant to Section 135A of the Act, the Respondent shall pay costs in 

connection with the investigation and conduct of the proceedings before the 
Commission in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) forthwith.

[...]

iii. pursuant to Section 134(1)(a) of the Act, the Respondent shall comply with, 

and cease contravening Nova Scotia securities laws; 

vi. pursuant to Section 135 of the Act, the Respondent shall pay an administrative 
penalty in the amount of One-Hundred and Ten Thousand dollars 
($110,000.00) forthwith; and  

vii. pursuant to Section 135A of the Act, the Respondent shall pay costs in 

connection with the investigation and conduct of the proceedings before the 
Commission in the amount of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000.00) forthwith.